Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **FIRST MOBILE** GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

(第一電訊集團有限公司)\*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 865)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Extraordinary General Meeting (the "**EGM**") of First Mobile Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 3/F Nexxus Building, 77 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong on Thursday, 29 December 2016 at 4 p.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions with or without amendments as special resolution of the Company:

## SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the necessary approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands being obtained, the English name of the Company be changed from "First Mobile Group Holdings Limited" to "Jiande International Holdings Limited"and the Chinese name of "建德國際控股有限公司" be adopted as the dual foreign name of the Company with effect from the date of entry of the new English name and dual foreign name on the register maintained by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, and that any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all things and acts and sign all documents as they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to any matters relating to or in connection with the aforesaid change of Company name."

By order of the Board

First Mobile Group Holdings Limited

Shie Tak Chung

Chairman

Hong Kong, 7 December 2016

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purposes only

Registered office:
P.O. Box 10008
Willow House, Cricket Square
Grand Cayman KY1-1001
Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room 1910, Fortress Tower 250 King's Road Hong Kong

## Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The register of members will be closed from Wednesday, 28 December 2016 to Thursday, 29 December 2016, both days inclusive, during which no transfer of shares can be registered. In order to qualify to attend the EGM, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 23 December 2016.
- 3. To be valid, the form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of a share of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the meeting either personally or by proxy in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so presents whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the SGM and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Shie Tak Chung, Mr. Tsoi Kin Sze, Mr. Wu Zhisong and Mr. Lee Lit Mo Johnny and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Ma Sai Yam, Mr. Zhang Senquan and Mr. Yang Quan.